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Important safety information

For your safety, this appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations:

- Pressure vessel directive

- Materials in contact with food

- Environment

o This appliance is designed for domestic household use only. In case of professional use,
inappropriate use or failure to comply with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts
no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

o Take time to read all of the instructions and always refer back to the "User Guide.”

o Just like for any other cooking appliance, always pay close attention to it, especially
when using your pressure cooker near children.

« Never place your pressure cooker in a hot oven.

» Always be very careful when moving your pressure cooker. Never touch the hot surfaces
(in particular metal parts). Use the handles and knobs. Use gloves where necessary.

o Check that the handles of the cooker are fitted correctly. Tighten them if necessary.

» Never use the pressure cooker for any purpose other than the one it was designed for.

 Your pressure cooker cooks using pressure. Scalding injuries may result from incorrect
use. Always make sure that your pressure cooker is properly locked before starting it.
Refer to the section headed "Locking'".

o Always make sure that the selector is in the steam release position before unlocking
your pressure cooker and the pressure indicator is lowered.

» Never force your pressure cooker open. Always make sure that the pressure inside it
has dropped. Refer to the section headed "Safety”.

« Never use your pressure cooker without any liquid in it as this will seriously damage it.
Always make sure there is enough liquid in it during cooking.

o Use heat source(s) that are in line with the instructions for use.

« Never make milk-based recipes (such as rice pudding, semolina pudding, ...) in the
pressure cooker.

« Do not use sea salt in your pressure cooker, add table salt at the end of the cooking
time.

Do not fill the pressure cooker more than two thirds full (maximum filling level).

o For food that expands during cooking, like rice or dried vegetables or stewed fruit, never
you're your pressure cooker more than half full. For some soups made with pumpkin
or courgette, let the pressure cooker cool for a few minutes then cool it in cold water.

 After cooking meat with a superficial outer skin (e.g. tongue...) that may expand with
the pressure, never stab the meat while the skin looks swollen for you may be scalded.
We recommend that you pierce the meat before cooking.

» When cooking soft food (split peas, rhubarb...), your pressure cooker should be lightly
shaken before unlocking so that the food does not spurt out.

o Always make sure that the valves are not blocked before use. Refer to the section
headed "Before cooking".

» Never user your pressure cooker to deep fry oil under pressure.

» Never take any action on the safety systems other than that which is described in the
instructions for cleaning and maintenance.

e Only use TEFAL genuine spares designed for your model of appliance. This especially
means using a TEFAL cooker pan and lid.

o Alcohol vapor is flammable. Bring alcohol to the boil for 2 minutes before putting the
lid on. Watch over your appliance when making alcohol based recipes.

« Never use your pressure cooker to store acidic or salty foods prior to and after cooking
as this can damage your pressure cooker pan.

« Never put your pressure cooker on a heat source with the handles folded.

e You can use the pan to cook food in without the lid. Do not use the lid if you do not
intend the food to be cooked under pressure.

Keep these instructions. + depending on model



Control module

Top view Bottom view

Description

. Steam release outlet
. Automatic air removal system
Timer
. Pressure indicator
Handle for unlocking/locking lid
Cooking programme selector
. Seal
. Steaming basket”
Trivet
Handle unlocking button*
. Folding pan handles*
Fixed pan handles*
. Maximum fill line
Pan
. Steam release outlet seal
Operating valve
. Safety valve
. Control module attachment point
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* depending on model



Specifications

Diameter of the bottom of your pressure cooker —

references
Material
. Total Fixed Folding
Capacity Capacity* @ Pan | @ Base handles* | handles* bodl3i(dand
451 53L 22 cm | 18 cm | P44006
6L 6,8L 22cm | 18 cm P44107 stainless
8L 94L |25cm | 20cm pus11s | Steel
0L 11,4L | 25cm | 20cm P44115

*: Product capacity with the lid in position.

Compatible heat sources

GAS BURNER aDLID

Standard information:

Higher operating pressure: 85 kPa (12 psi / 12lbs pressure)
Maximum safe pressure: 120 kPa (17 psi/ 17Ibs pressure)

CERAMIC OR
I0TPLATE HALOGEN

INDUCTION

ELECTRIC
SPIRAL

v =
w2/

Eo g WY

e Your pressure cooker can be used on all heat
sources except Aga but including induction.

e When using an electric hotplate, make sure the
size of the hot plate does not exceed the size of
the base of the pressure cooker.

e On a ceramic hob, always make sure the bottom
of the pan is clean and dry.

e On a gas burner, the flame should not lick past
beyond the diameter of the pan.

On all burners, make sure that your pressure cooker

is properly centered.

Never heat your
pressure cooker
when empty or you
may damage it.

* depending on model



TEFAL Accessories

 The following pressure cooker accessories are available via
our Customer Relations Helpline or consult our website
www.tefal.com

Accessories Reference
Seal 4,5/6L X1010004
8/10L X1010003
) . 4,5/6L 792185
Steaming basket /101 980513
Trivet X1030007
Timer X1060005

o For replacement parts and accessories or for repairs, please
contact our Customer Relations Helpline.

e Only use TEFAL genuine parts designed for your product
model.

Opening

* Make sure that the cooking programme selector During opening/clo-
(F)is in the position and the pressure indicator sing operations, the

(D) is lowered. control module must
e Move the lid open/close handle (E) from the  bein place on the

horizontal to the vertical position (the jaws open) lid.

- Fig.1.
o Lift the lid.

Closing

Make sure the jaws * Make sure the handle is in a vertical position and
of the lid are the jaws are open.

e Place the lid vertically on the pan, making sure it is
positioned correctly.

* Move the open/close handle from the vertical to
the horizontal position - Fig. 2.

e Apply a little force at the end when closing to
trigger the locking mechanism.

e Once in the closed position, it is normal that the
lid can turn freely on the pan.

If you cannot close the lid:

e Check that the open/close handle is in the vertical
position.

o Check that the jaws are opened.

e Check that the seal is in place properly.
* depending on model 3

properly closed
below the rim of the

pan.




Control module

e The control module comprises all of the
components needed for your pressure cooker to
operate. Once mounted on the lid, your pressure
cooker can be used normally.

e Once you remove the timer, the pan and lid are
dishwasher safe.

e The control module is designed to make it easier to
clean your pressure cooker.

To remove the control module from the lid:

o Turn the lid over.

e Unscrew the module retaining nut using a coin,
while holding the module in the other hand.

o Turn the lid over and remove the control module.

To fit the control module on the lid:

e Position the module, with the handle down, on the
lid.

e Turn the complete assembly over while holding the
module against the lid and tighten down the
retaining nut using a coin.

The control module will only fit one way.

Minimum and maximum
filling levels

o Minimum 250 ml (2 glasses) of liquid - Fig. 3.
o Maximum 2/3 of the height of the pan - Fig. 4.

For some foods:

e For food that expand during cooking, like rice or
stews or soup or stewed fruit, do not fill the
pressure cooker more than half full.



Using the steaming basket*

e Pour 750 ml of water into the cooker (N). The food placed in
« Clip the trivet (I) in the steaming basket (H*) - Fig. ~ the steaming

basket* should not
touch the lid of your
pressure cooker.

Using the programme selector

The programme selector is for:

e Closing and blocking the opening of the pressure
cooker when it is pressurised.

* Opening the pressure cooker when it is no longer

e Releasing steam after cooking by aligning the
programme selector (F) with the symbol @ - Fig. 8

» Choosing your cooking setting:

For cooking delicate foods and vegetables:
Turn the setting (F) to the symbol 2" (55 kPa / (8 psi /
8bs pressure)- Fig. 10,

To cook meat, fish and frozen food:
Turn the setting (F) to the symbol = (85kpa/ (12 psi
/12lbs pressure) - Fig. 11,

5-6.
e Place the steaming basket” in the bottom of the
cooker - Fig. 7.
pressurised.
Timer

Your pressure cooker has a timer that automatically counts down the cooking
time from when it reaches the temperature level corresponding to the selected
cooking setting &7 or (5 .

Fitting and removing the timer

* depending on model

o To fit the timer (C), first insert the rear part
into the control module - Fig. 9a then clip
down the front part - Fig. 9b.

o To remove the timer (C), press the tab and lift
it.



Using the timer

The timer has been designed to help you ensure the best the cooking result by
allowing you to fine-tune the power consumption.

n5/9 The flame flickers when you start using the appliance b
and recommends when to start cooking with the

@ @ @ heat source set to full power.

bol indicates that the heat source can be reduced by

BS g When the cooking time countdown begins, this sym-
about a third.

GGG

J

The timer must be

- clipped onto the
« Set the cooking time - Fig. 12. unit in order to

e Turn the heat source to maximum power. function.
e You can change the cooking time at any time

e To turn on the timer: Press the + or = keys.

Ensure that during

by pressing the + or = keys. cooking the valve
e When your pressure cooker has reached hisses regularly. If
cooking temperature, the timer rings and the there is not enough
countdown starts. steam, increase the
» Reduce the power of the heat source. heat source slightly,
* When cooking is finished the timer rings. if there is too much,
reduce it.

e To stop the timer ringing press the + or = keys.
o Turn off the heat source.

| put in the I close the e
ingredients pressure cooker ﬁﬁfor@.

P p

| programmé the | turn on the heat
cooking time to full power

\--‘r- The temperature of your pressure cooker increases J

Set time

6



=~ Steam is released:

the timer beeps .«5 Pw

to show that
pressure cooking
Is starting.

| reduce the heat.

IMPORTANT

N

For optimum use of your pressure cooker and energy savings
\_ reduce the power of the heat source. J

-

_r._Pressure cookin
i has just finished:

I turn off | turn the selector
the heat to the setting

\UJ
(if this steam
release method is
suitable for the
\_ food cooked) J

| press + or -
to stop the
timer beeping

( Remember to remove i \
the timer, the control
IMPORTANT module and the seal #
when cleaning the lid.
© N

Replacing the batteries

« The battery life depends on how often you use
the timer. However, when you note that the
display is completely or partially lost you
should remove the battery.



Never put the timer

in

water or in the

dishwasher.

Folding handles*

« To contribute to protection of the environment,
remove the used battery. Do not throw it away
with the household waste but dispose of it at a
specialist collection centre. The timer battery is
a lithium manganese battery CR2032. It
complies with European regulations.

« To remove the battery from your timer, open
the battery compartment.

o Replace your battery.

e Place the seal back in its housing (if it is
misshapen, roll it between your fingers to
restore its original shape).

e Position the half-moon & of the battery
compartment in front of the half-moon & of
the timer.

e Turn the half-moon, the rounded side should
face down.

e Close the battery compartment gently, while
pressing slightly, aligning the half-moon a of
the battery compartment with the moon o
of the timer.

« Carry out this process on a flat work surface so
that the cap is correctly positioned horizontally.

» Do not force the battery compartment when
locking it. Do not force beyond its limits.

o In case of loss, you can obtain another timer
from all our TEFAL Approved Customer Service
Centres.

Before use, make sure you remove the labels from
each handle.
Do not try to fold the handles without pressing
the release buttons.

Never put your pres-

gve
\

=

\

To fold the handles:

T =)

To use the
handles:

™\ sure cooker on a
heat source with the

handles down.

* depending on model



First use @

Position your o Clip the trivet (I) to the steaming basket (H*) - Fig.
pressure cooker so 5.6.

that the e Place the steaming basket (H*) at the bottom of
programme selector

the cooker (N) - Fig. 7.

o Fill two thirds of the cooker with water (M) - Fig.
4,

o Close your pressure cooker - Fig. 2.

« Move the programme selector to & - Fig. 11.

e Set the timer for 20 min. Place your pressure cooker
on a heat source set to maximum power.

e When steam starts to be released through the
valve, the timer beeps, reduce the heat source.

o After 20 minutes, press the + or - keys to stop the

Never force the timer beeping. Then turn off the heat.

pressure cooker » Move the programme selector to W - Fig. 8.

open, mqke sure the « When the pressure indicator (D) lowers, the pressure

pressure indicator cooker is no longer pressurized.

D) is down in the .
E'lo)rmul position, « Open t'he pressure cooker - Fig. 1.
e Clean it.

is facing you.

Use

Before cooking

« Every time you use your cooker, first check that
the control module is correctly fitted and
tightened (using a coin) and check that the
operating valve (P) located inside the lid can
move by moving the programme selector to
75~ and pressing the decompression valve
with your finger.

o Visually check that the steam release outlet (A) —
is not obstructed - Fig. 14. —

e Also check that the safety valve (Q) can move see
- Fig. 16 and refer to the "Cleaning and
Maintenance” heading.

e Determine the necessary amount of water for
cooking, see "Minimum and maximum fill"
section.

e Close your pressure cooker.

’Operuting valve

* depending on model 9



e Move the selector to the chosen cooking
setting %% or (2 - Fig. 10 or 11.

e Programme the timer for the desired cooking
time - Fig. 12.

o Make sure that your cooker is properly locked
before heating it - Fig. 2.

e Place the pressure cooker on a heat source,
then set it to maximum power and refer to the
section headed "closing”.

The pressure indicator
(D) prevents the
pressure cooker from
increasing in pressure if
it is not properly closed.

As with any cooking
appliance, watch over it
carefully especially if
you are using your
pressure cooker around
children.

Steam is very hot as it
exits the steam release
outlet.

and beeps.

reduce it.

Finishing cooking

Position your
pressure cooker so
that the cooking
programme selector
is facing you.

During cooking

e When steam is released through the release outlet
it continuously emits a steady sound (pschhht),
the cooking time countdown starts automatically

e Make sure that during cooking the valve hisses
regularly. If there is not enough steam, increase
the heat source slightly, if there is too much,

e At the end of the cooking time the timer sounds

to indicate that cooking is completed.
o Turn off the heat.
e To release the steam:

10

Slow pressure release: gradually turn the cooking
programme selector (F) to align with the symbol
& - Fig. 8. Make sure that the cooker is
positioned so that the steam is directed away
from you. Slow pressure steam release is
recommended for stews, vegetables, meat joints
and fish dishes.

Fast pressure release: remove the timer and
place your pressure cooker under cold running
water, directing the flow onto the metal part of
the lid. Fast pressure steam release is

The pressure indicator
(D) prevents you from
opening the pressure
cooker if it still under
pressure.

Beware of steam. If you
notice abnormal
emissions during
decompression, put the
selector back to its
original cooking setting
&= or (25, wdita
few minutes, then
decompress again
making sure there are
no more emissions.



recommended for soups, rice, pasta, egg custards,
cake and pudding mixes, recipes containing rice
or pasta and recipes with a high liquid content.

o If in doubt on which method to use, choose fast
pressure release.

o Check that the pressure indicator (D) is lowered.

e Open the pressure cooker.

Cleaning and Maintenance

For best operation, be sure to follow these cleaning
and maintenance recommendations every time the
pressure cooker is used:

o After each use always wash your pressure cooker
with water and washing-up liquid. Do the same for
the basket™.

« Never use bleach or chlorine products as these
could permanently damage the stainless steel.

e Do not overheat your pan when it is empty.

To clean the inside of the pan

To move your
pressure cooker, use
the handles of the
pan.

Never leave food in
your pressure
cooker.

It is not a problem
if browning and
scratches occur
after prolonged
use.

e Clean it with a scouring pad and washing-up liquid.

o If the inside of the stainless steel cooker has
iridescent reflections or white spots, clean with
white vinegar.

e The pan is dishwasher safe.

You can put the
pan and the
basket® in the
dishwasher.

To clean the outside of the cooker

o Clean with a sponge and washing-up liquid.

To clean the lid

* Remove the timer.

o After each use, remove the unit and wash with a
sponge, warm water and washing-up liquid.

eYou can put the lid in the dishwasher after
removing the timer, the seal and the control unit.

o If you accidentally remove the base of the
automatic air removal system, refit it by pressing
and turning it simultaneously.

* depending on model

Never place the timer
under running water
or in the dishwasher.

Automatic air removal
system base

1



Never wash the seal
in the dishwasher.

the lid.

To clean the lid seal

« After each use, always clean the
seal (G) and its groove.

e Wash the seal using a sponge ,
warm water and washing-up liquid.

o To refit the seal, refer to Fig. 13
and make sure that the words "
face coté couvercle " are against

To clean the control module and valves

e Remove the control module from the lid: see
"Control module.”

« Wash the module with washing-up liquid and then
rinse under running water.

e Visually check that the steam release outlet (A) is
not obstructed - Fig.14. If it is not, run it under
water.

e Check that the operating valve (P) located inside
the unit can move by moving the programme

selector to %= and pressing with your finger -
Fig. 15.

e You can clean this valve under running water.

e Also check that the safety valve (Q) works by
pressing hard with a cotton bud in the central part
of the valve, which should be moveable - Fig. 16.
You can clean this valve under running water.

e Check that the unit seal (O) is properly in place. If
the seal is missing or damaged, leaks can occur in
the unit when your pressure cooker is in use. The
shape of the seal allows it to be removed and
replaced easily. If necessary to replace, this part is
available via our Customer Relations Helpline or
on our website www.tefal.com

o Check the cleanliness of the pressure indicator (D),
you can clean it under running water.

12

Never dismantle
the control module

Do not forget to
remove the timer.

Never put the
control module in
the dishwasher.

Do not use sharp or
pointed objects
when checking the
safety valve (Q).



To store your pressure cooker

To clean the timer @

e Use a clean, dry cloth.

e Do not use solvent.

e Never put the timer in water or in the
dishwasher.

o Turn the lid upside down on the pan - Fig. 17.

If your cooker has folding handles*: Do not try to fold
o Press the release buttons (J) on the handles. See the handles* wi-

"Folding handles” section.

You must have your
pressure cooker
checked at a TEFAL
Approved Service
Centre after 10
years of use.

Safety

thout pressing the
release buttons.

To change your pressure cooker seal

e Change the pressure cooker seal every year.

e Change the pressure cooker seal if it is
damaged.

e Always use an original TEFAL seal which
corresponds to your model.

Your pressure cooker is provided with a number of safety mechanisms:

Closing safely

e The jaws should close under the rim of the pan (N).
If this is not the case, there is steam leakage on the
pressure indicator and your pressure cooker will not
build up pressure (refer to the section headed

"Locking”).

* depending on model
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Opening safely

o If your pressure cooker is pressurised, the
opening/closing (E) handle cannot be operated
because the mechanism is locked by the pressure
indicator.

« Never try to force open your pressure cooker.

« Do not interfere with the pressure indicator (D).

o Make sure that the internal pressure has fallen.

o If you move the open/close handle (E) to a vertical
position, while the pressure cooker is still
pressurized you cannot open it.

o Check that the pressure setting (F) is set to ﬁ” and
wait until the pressure indicator (D) is at the low
setting.

Two high pressure safety systems

o First device: the safety valve (Q) releases the
pressure and steam escapes under the control
module - Fig. 18.

« Second device: the seal releases steam between
the lid and the pan - Fig. 19.

If one of the high pressure safety systems is
triggered:

o Turn off the heat source.

o Let your pressure cooker cool completely.

e Open it.

e Check and clean the operating valve (P), the
steam release outlet (A), the safety valve (Q)
and the seal (G).

o If, after checking and cleaning, your product
leaks or does not work, call our Customer
Relations Helplne.

14



Recommendations for use @

1 -The steam is very hot when it leaves the
operating valve.

2 - Do not try to force it open, make sure that the
pressure indicator (D) is at the low position.

3 - As with any cooking appliance, always pay close

attention during use in the presence of children.
- Beware of the steam jet.
-To move your pressure cooker, use the two
handles of the pan.

6 - Do not leave food in your pressure cooker.

7 - Never use bleach or chlorine products as they
may affect the quality of stainless steel.

8 - Never leave the lid to soak in water.

9 - Replace the seal every year or if it is damaged.

10 - You must only clean your pressure cooker when
it is cold and the appliance is empty.

11 - You must have your pressure cooker checked at a
TEFAL Approved Customer Service Centre after
10 years of use.

12 - Never carry your pressure cooker using the
handles.

v o

Guarantee

TEFAL pressure cookers have a 10 year guarantee from the date of purchase
against any faulty materials or workmanship related to the pot or any
premature damage of the metal base provided the product is used in
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommended product instructions. This
guarantee does not include any damage due to inappropriate use or resulting
from knocks, falls or by placing the product in the oven.

It should be noted that the normal life of the gasket, pressure control, valves,
handles or locking indicator seal is limited. These parts are excluded from the
guarantee and will require periodic renewal. It should also be noted that for
models with an electronic timer, the timer is guaranteed for the first year only.
Accessories such as the basket, trivet and steam basket are also guaranteed for
12 months only.

e Only TEFAL approved service centres are authorised to provide service under
guarantee.

15



Regulatory markings

Marking

Location

Manufacturer’s identification or
trademark

Decorative crown

Year and batch of manufacture
Model reference

Maximum safe pressure (PS)
Highest operating pressure (PF)

On the upper edge of the lid, visible
when it is in the "open" position

Capacity

On the outside of the pan

16




TEFAL answers your questions

Problems

Recommendations

If you cannot close
the lid:

e Check that the open/close (E) handle is in a vertical
position.

o Check that the seal is properly in place. Refer to the
section headed "Cleaning and maintenance”.

e Ensure that the jaws are properly closed below the
rim of the pan (N).

o If opening/closing during cooking, apply slight pres-
sure to the centre of the lid to close your pressure
cooker.

If the pressure
indicator is not
showing:

This is normal during the first few minutes. If the pro-

blem persists:

e Move the programme selector (F) to one of the coo-
king icons &%~ or (2.

o If the problem persists, call our Customer Relations
Helpline.

If the pressure
indicator is
showing and
nothing comes out
of the value during
cooking:

This is normal for the first few minutes. If this persists,
check that:
» The heat source is strong enough, if not increase it.
e The amount of liquid in the pan is sufficient.
« The cooking programme selector (F) is set to %5
or (3.
 Your cooker is correctly locked.
e The seal or edge of the pan are not damaged.
e The seal is correctly placed in the lid, See "Cleaning
and maintenance” section.

If this persists:
o Turn off the heat source.
e Move the programme selector (F) to (%;’
» Wait for the pressure indicator (D) to go down.
e Open your pressure cooker.

17



Problems

Recommendations

If steam is escaping
around the lid
accompanied by a
loud noise:

* Make sure the seal is not caught between the pan
and the lid.

If steam is escaping
around the lid,
check:

e The lid is correctly locked.

o The position of the seal in the lid.

e The condition of the seal, if necessary replace it.

o The cleanliness of the lid, seal and its housing in the
lid.

o The condition of the edge of the pan.

If one of the safety
systems is
triggered:

o Turn off the heat source.

o Let the pressure cooker cool completely.

o Check the selector (F) is set to €».

« Wait for the pressure indicator (D) to go down and
open.

e Check and clean the steam release outlet, the safety
valve and the seal.

o If the problem persists, call our Customer Relations
Helpline.

If you cannot open
the lid:

o Check the selector is set to ﬁ”

o Check the pressure indicator (D) is at the low position
o If not, release the steam.

« Never interfere with this pressure indicator

If food is not
cooked or burnt,
check:

» Cooking time

o The power of the heat source

» The operating valve is in the correct position
o The quantity of liquid

If your pressure
cooker has heated
without liquid
inside:

o If the problem persists, call our Customer Relations
Helpline.

18




Problems

Recommendations

If you are unable to
put the folding
handles* in the right
position:

Check that:

e The release button® can move.

o If the problem persists, call our Customer
Relations Helpline.

If you are unable to
fold the folding
handles*:

Do not force them
» Make sure you press the release buttons® of the
handles.

If the timer has a
partial or total loss of
the display:

e Change the battery

If the timer displays
« EU »:

e You need to replace the timer (part reference
X1060005).

* depending on model
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Précautions importantes

Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables :

- Directive des Equipements sous Pression

- Matériaux en contact avec les aliments

- Environnement

o Cet appareil a été congu pour un usage domestique.

o Prenez le temps de lire toutes les instructions et reportez-vous toujours au “Guide de
I'utilisateur”.

« Comme pour tout appareil de cuisson, assurez une étroite surveillance surtout si vous
utilisez votre autocuiseur a proximité d’enfants.

« Ne mettez pas votre autocuiseur dans un four chaud.

» Déplacez votre autocuiseur sous pression avec un maximum de précautions. Ne touchez

as les surfaces chaudes (en particulier les parties métalliques). Utilisez les poignées et

goutons. Utilisez des gants, si nécessaire.

D Vét;ifiez réguliérement que les poignées de la cuve sont correctement fixées. Revissez-les
si besoin.

« N'utilisez pas votre autocuiseur dans un autre but que celui auquel il est destiné.

 Votre autocuiseur cuit sous pression. Des blessures par ébouillantage peuvent résulter
d’une utilisation inadéquate. Assurez-vous que votre autocuiseur est convenablement
fermé avant de le mettre en service. Voir paragraphe “Fermeture”.

o Assurez-vous que le sélecteur est en position de décompression avant d’ouvrir votre
autocuiseur et que I'indicateur de présence de pression est descendu.

« N’ouvrez jamais votre autocuiseur en force. Assurez-vous que la pression intérieure est
retombée. Voir paragraphe “Sécurité”.

» N'utilisez jamais votre autocuiseur sans liquide, cela le détériorerait gravement. Assurez-
vous qu'il'y a toujours suffisamment de liquide pendant la cuisson.

o Utilisez la(les) source(s) de chaleur compatible(s), conformément aux instructions
d'utilisation.

« Ne réalisez jamais de recette a base de lait dans votre autocuiseur.

« N'utilisez pas de gros sel dans votre autocuiseur, ajoutez du sel fin en fin de cuisson.

o Ne remplissez pas votre autocuiseur au-dela des 2/3 (repére maximum de remplissage).

e Pour les aliments qui se dilatent pendant la cuisson, comme le riz, les légumes
déshydratés, ou les compotes, ... ne remplissez pas votre autocuiseur au-dela de la moitié
de sa capacité. Pour certaines soupes a base de potiron, courgettes ..., laissez refroidir
votre autocuiseur quelques minutes, puis effectuez un refroidissement sous eau froide.

 Aprés cuisson de viandes qui comportent une peau superficielle (ex. langue de boeuf...),
qui risque de gonfler sous |’ effet de la pression, ne piquez pas la viande tant que la peau
présente un aspect gonflé ; vous risqueriez d’étre ebouillanté. Nous vous conseillons de
piquer la viande avant cuisson.

o Dans le cas d’aliments pateux (pois cassés, rhubarbe...), votre autocuiseur doit étre
|égérement secoué avant ouverture pour que les aliments ne giclent pas a I’extérieur.

o Verifiez que les soupapes ne sont pas obstruées avant chaque utilisation. Voir

aragraphe “Avant la cuisson”.

» N’utilisez pas votre autocuiseur pour frire sous pression avec de I’huile.

» N’intervenez pas sur les systémes de sécurité au-dela des consignes de nettoyage et
d’entretien.

» N'utilisez que des pieces d’origine TEFAL correspondant & votre modele. En particulier,
utilisez une cuve et un couvercle TEFAL.

e Les vapeurs d’alcool sont inflammables. Portez a ébullition environ 2 minutes avant de
mettre le couvercle. Surveillez votre appareil dans le cadre des recettes & base d’alcool.

» N'utilisez pas votre autocuiseur pour stocker des aliments acides ou salés avant et aprés
cuisson au risque de dégrader votre cuve.

» Ne placez jamais votre autocuiseur poignées rabattues” sur une source de chaleur.

Conservez ces instructions.
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Module de commande

Vue dessus Vue dessous

Description

POVOZIrAE-"IOMMUON®>

. Conduit d’évacuation de vapeur
. Systéme automatique d’évacuation d’air

Minuteur

. Indicateur de présence de pression

Anse d’ouverture/fermeture

. Sélecteur de position
. Joint
. Panier Vapeur*

Trépied
Bouton de déverrouillage des poignées*

. Poignées de cuve rabattables®

. Poignées de cuve fixes*

. Repére maximum de remplissage

. Cuve

. Joint d’étanchéité du conduit d’évacuation de vapeur
. Soupape de fonctionnement

. Soupape de sécurité

. Axe de fixation du module de commande
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Caractéristiques

Diamétre du fond votre autocuiseur - références

Poignées Poignées Matériau
Capacité | @ Cuve | @ Fond 'g A 9 .| cuveet
fixes rabattables
couvercle
45L 22cm | 18 cm P44006
6L 22cm | 18 cm - P44107
Inox
8L 25cm | 20cm - P44114
10L 25cm | 20cm - P44115

Informations normatives :
Pression supérieure de fon
Pression maximum de séc

ctionnement : 85 kPa
urité : 120 kPa

Sources de chaleur compatibles

GAZ VITROCERAM ~ INDUCTION ELECTRICITE
HALOGENE SPIRALE

RADIANT

SIENENE)

« Votre autocuiseur s’utilise sur tous les modes de
chauffage y compris induction.

e Sur plaque électrique, employez une plaque de
diamétre égal ou inférieur & celui du fond de votre
autocuiseur.

o Sur table vitrocéramique, assurez-vous que le fond
de la cuve est propre et net.

e Sur gaz, la flamme ne doit pas déborder du dia-
meétre de la cuve.

Sur tous les foyers, veillez & ce que votre autocuiseur

soit bien centré.

PLAQUE
ELECTRIQUE

22

Ne faites pas
chauffer votre cuve
lorsqu’elle est vide,
au risque de
détériorer votre
produit.
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Accessoires TEFAL

e Les accessoires de votre autocuiseur disponibles
dans le commerce sont :

Accessoires Référence
Joint 4,5/6L X1010004
8/10L X1010003
Panier Vapeur* 4,5/6L 792185
8/10L 980513
Trépied X1030007
Minuteur X1060005

 Pour le changement d’autres piéces ou réparations,
faites appel aux Centres de Service Agréés TEFAL.

o N’utilisez que des piéces d’origine TEFAL corres-
pondant a votre modele.

Ouverture

« Vérifiez que le sélecteur de position (F) est en  Pour les opérations
position Qf,-*,’" et que I'indicateur de pression (D) est d’ouverture/ferme-

descendu ture, le module doit

e Basculez I'anse d’ouverture/fermeture (E) de la impérativement étre
position horizontale & la position verticale (les €N place sur le cou-
méchoires s’écartent) - Fig.1. vercle.

e Soulevez le couvercle.

Fermeture
Veillez a ce que les o Assurez-vous que |’anse est en position verticale et
méchoires du que les machoires sont ouvertes.
couvercle se e Posez verticalement le couvercle sur la cuve en
referment bien sous vous assurant qu’il est correctement positionné.
le rebord de la cuve. e Basculez I'anse d’ouverture/fermeture de la

position verticale & la position horizontale - Fig. 2.
e Exercez un léger effort en fin de course pour
déclencher le mécanisme de verrouillage.
e I| est normal qu’en position fermée, le couvercle
puisse tourner librement sur la cuve.

Si vous ne pouvez pas fermer le couvercle :

» Vérifiez que I’anse d’ouverture/fermeture est bien
en position verticale.

o Vérifiez que les mdachoires sont ouvertes

 Vérifiez la bonne mise en place du joint.
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Module de commande

o Le module de commande renferme |’ensemble des
éléments qui permettent a votre autocuiseur de
fonctionner. Dés qu’il est fixé sur le couvercle, votre
autocuiseur peut étre utilisé normalement.

» Une fois le minuteur, le module et le joint retirés, le
couvercle et la cuve peuvent passer au lave-vaisselle.

o Le module de commande a été pensé pour faciliter
le nettoyage de votre autocuiseur.

Pour retirer le module du couvercle :

e Retournez le couvercle.

e Dévissez I’écrou de fixation du module a I'aide
d’une piéce de monnaie, tout en maintenant le
module de I’autre main.

e Retournez le couvercle et retirez le module

Pour fixer le module de commande sur le couvercle :
e Positionnez le module, anse rabattue, sur le
couvercle.
e Retournez I’ensemble tout en maintenant le
module sur le couvercle et vissez I’écrou de fixation
a I’aide d’une piéce de monnaie.
Le module de commande ne peut étre mis que
dans un seul sens.

Remplissage minimum
et maximum
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o Minimum 25 cl (2 verres) - Fig. 3.
o Maximum 2/3 de la hauteur de la cuve - Fig. 4.

Pour certains aliments :

e Pour les aliments qui se dilatent pendant la
cuisson, comme le riz, les léegumes déshydratés ou
les compotes, ... ne remplissez pas votre
autocuiseur au-delda de la moitié de la hauteur de
la cuve.



Utilisation du panier vapeur?

e Versez 75 cl d’eau dans le fond de la cuve (N). Les aliments placés
« Clipsez le trépied (I) sous le panier vapeur (H*) -  dans le panier
Fig.5-6. vapeur* ne doivent

pas toucher le
couvercle de votre
autocuiseur.

e Posez |I’ensemble dans le fond de la cuve - Fig. 7.

Utilisation du sélecteur de position
Le sélecteur de position permet :

« De verrouiller et de bloquer I'ouverture de I'autocuiseur
lorsque celui-ci est sous pression.

o L'ouverture de |'autocuiseur lorque celui-ci n'est plus
sous pression.

o De libérer la vapeur d la fin de la cuisson, en alignant le
sélecteur de position (F) avec le pictogramme & .- Fig. 8.

 De choisir votre position de cuisson :

Pour cuire les aliments délicats et les légumes :
Positionnez le sélecteur de position (F) face au
pictogramme %=~ - Fig. 10,

Pour cuire les viandes, les poissons et les aliments

surgelés :

Positionnez le sélecteur de position (F) face au
pictogramme (=> - Fig. 11,

Minuteur

Votre autocuiseur est équipé d’un minuteur qui décompte automatiquement
le temps de cuisson dés I'atteinte du niveau de température correspondant a
la position de cuisson choisie £25 gy .

Mise en place et retrait du minuteur

Partie arriere o Pour mettre le minuteur (C) en place, insérez
d’abord la partie arriére dans le module de
commande puis appuyez pour clipser la partie
avant - Fig. 9.

o Pour retirer le minuteur (C), soulevez la partie
avant et retirez le minuteur.
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Utilisation du minuteur

Le minuteur a été concu pour vous aider a garantir le résultat des cuissons en
vous permettant d’ajuster au mieux la consommation d’énergie

p
oa(y
NG
2555
5 A

Les flammes clignotent en début d’utilisation et vous
recommandent de démarrer la cuisson avec la source
de chaleur réglée a pleine puissance.

Lorsque le décompte du temps de cuisson com-
mence, ce dessin indique qu’il faut réduire la source
de chaleur d'environ un tiers.

J

e Pour allumer le minuteur : appuyez sur les
touches + ou =.

» Programmez le temps de cuisson. Fig. 12

e Allumez la source de chaleur a sa puissance
maximum.

 Vous pouvez a tout moment modifier le temps
de cuisson en appuyant sur les touches + ou =.

e Dés que votre autocuiseur a atteint la
température de cuisson, le minuteur sonne et
le décompte du temps commence.

» Réduire la puissance de la source de chaleur.

« Ala fin du temps de cuisson le minuteur sonne.

e Pour arréter la sonnerie du minuteur appuyez
sur les touches + ou = .

e Eteignez la source de chaleur.

Le minuteur doit
étre clipsé sur le
module pour
fonctionner.

Veillez, au cours de
la cuisson, a ce que
la soupape chuchote
régulierement. S'il
n’y a pas assez de
vapeur, augmentez
légérement la source
de chaleur, dans le
cas contraire, rédui-
sez-la.

Je sélectionne

Je ferme
ZFou (2.

I"autocuiseur

Je mets les
ingrédients

Py b %

Je programme le
temps de cuisson

e g 2
\_ Votre autocuiseur monte en température

sa puissance maximum

J'allume la source de chaleur a

Temps programmé Y,
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La vapeur s’échappe : Le décompte

défile

le minuteur .«5
sonne

pour indiquer
que la cuisson
commence.

Je réduis la
source de chaleur

IMPORTANT
A

Pour une utilisation optimum de votre autocuiseur et pour une économie

\_ d’énergie réduisez la puissance de la source de chaleur. J
4 )
J-La cuisson .
© vient de se
terminer : .

le minuteur oz b w
S

sonne ¥
J'appuie sur %
+ ou - pour m
arréter la ISCoUpE Je tourne
sonnerie la source le sélecteur
du minuteur de chaleur vers la position
W
( Pensez a retirer

le minuteur, le joint et
IMPORTANT le module de commande
lors du nettoyage

du couvercle

-

Changement de la pile

e La durée de vie de la pile dépend de la
fréquence d’utilisation du minuteur. Toutefois,
lorsque vous constaterez une perte totale ou
partielle de I’affichage, vous devrez changer

I la pile.
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e Afin de contribuer a la protection de
I’environnement, retirez la pile usagée. Ne la
jetez pas avec les ordures ménageéres, mais
déposez-la dans un centre de collecte spécialisé.
En effet, la pile du minuteur est une pile Lithium
Manganése de type bouton CR2032. Elle est
conforme & la réglementation européenne.

e Pour retirer la pile de votre minuteur, ouvrez le
bouchon de pile.

e Remplacez votre pile.

* Remettez le joint en place dans son logement (si
celui-ci est déformé, roulez-le entre vos doigts
pour lui faire reprendre sa forme initiale).

Ne passez jamais le
minuteur sous I’eau,
ni au lave-vaiselle.

Poignées rabattables*

e Positionnez la %2 lune a du bouchon de pile
en face de la %2 lune a du timer.

e Tourner la demi-lune, I'arrondi doit étre en bas.

» Refermez le bouchon de pile, doucement, tout
en appuyant légérement, en alignant la
% lune a du bouchon de pile avec la lune @
du timer.

o Procédez a plat sur un plan de travail afin que le
bouchon soit bien positionné horizontalement.

o Ne forcez pas sur le bouchon de pile lorsque
vous le refermez. N’allez pas au-dela des butées.

« En cas de perte, vous pouvez vous procurer un
autre minuteur dans tous nos Centres de Service
Agréés TEFAL.

Avant utilisation, veillez a retirer les étiquettes
présentes sur chacune des poignées.

N'essayez pas de rabattre les poignées sans  Ne placez jamais

appuyer sur les boutons de déverrouillage.

votre autocuiseur

~

“.~ Pour mettre
les poignées en
position
d’utilisation :

L

4 o
= Pour rabattre les poignées :

(T =)

7\ poignées rabattues
sur une source de

chaleur.

“CLIC”
} ‘E %, ’
J,
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Premiére utilisation

Orientez votre
autocuiseur de telle
sorte que le
sélecteur de
position soit face a

vous.

Ne cherchez pas a
forcer I’ouverture,
assurez-vous que
I'indicateur de
présence de
pression (D) est en
position basse.

Utilisation

Avant la cuisson

e Clipsez le trépied (I) sous le panier vapeur (H*) -
Fig.5et6.

e Posez le panier vapeur (H*) au fond de la cuve (N)
- Fig. 7.

e Remplissez d’eau jusqu’aux 2/3 de la cuve (M) -
Fig. 4.

« Fermez votre autocuiseur - Fig. 2.

« Placez le sélecteur de position sur (5 - Fig. 11.

e Réglez le minuteur sur 20 min. Posez votre
autocuiseur sur une source de chaleur puis réglez-
la & sa puissance maximum.

e Lorsque la vapeur commence a s’échapper par la
soupape, le minuteur sonne, réduisez la source de
chaleur.

e Lorsque les 20 min. sont écoulées, appuyez sur les
touches + ou — pour arréter la sonnerie du
minuteur. Puis éteignez votre source de chaleur.

o Placez le sélecteur sur la position € - Fig. 8.

e Lorsque I'indicateur de présence de pression (D)
redescend, votre autocuiseur n’est plus sous
pression.

« Ouvrez votre autocuiseur - Fig. 1.

o Nettoyez-le.

 Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le module
de commande est fixé correctement (aidez-
vous d’une piéce de monnaie) et vérifiez que
la soupape de fonctionnement (P) située a
I'intérieur du couvercle est mobile, en
positionnant le sélecteur de position sur £z~
et en appuyant avec votre doigt.

o Vérifiez a I'ceil et au jour que le conduit
d’évacuation de vapeur (A) n’est pas obstrué -
Fig. 14.

« Vérifiez également que la soupape de sécurité (Q)
est mobile - Fig. 16 et paragraphe « Nettoyage
et entretien ».

* selon modéle

soupape de fonctionnement
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e Déterminez la quantité d’eau nécessaire a
votre cuisson, paragraphe « Remplissage
minimum et maximum ».

» Fermez votre autocuiseur.

e Positionnez le sélecteur sur la position de
cuisson choisie &2 oy (25 - Fig. 10 0u 11.

e Programmez sur le minuteur le temps de
cuisson désiré - Fig. 12.

e Assurez-vous que votre autocuiseur est
convenablement fermé avant de le mettre en
service - Fig. 2.

e Posez votre autocuiseur sur une source de
chaleur puis réglez-la a sa puissance maximum
et voir paragraphe “Fermeture”.

L'indicateur de présence
de pression (D) empéche
I'autocuiseur de monter en
pression si ce dernier n'est
pas correctement fermé.

Comme pour tout appareil
de cuisson, assurez une
étroite surveillance si vous
utilisez votre autocuiseur a
proximité d’enfants.

La vapeur est trés chaude
lorsqu’elle sort du conduit
d’évacuation de vapeur.

Fin de cuisson

Orientez votre
autocuiseur de telle
sorte que le
sélecteur de
position soit face a
vous.

Pendant la cuisson

e Lorsque de la vapeur s’échappe par le conduit
d’évacuation de facon continue en émettant un
son régulier (pschhht), le décompte du temps de
cuisson se déclenche automatiquement en émet-
tant un signal sonore.

e Veillez, au cours de la cuisson, a ce que la soupape
chuchote régulierement. S’il n’y a pas assez de va-
peur, augmentez légérement la source de chaleur,
dans le cas contraire, réduisez-la.

« A la fin de la cuisson le minuteur sonne pour
indiquer que la cuisson est terminée.

e Eteignez la source de chaleur.

e Libérez la vapeur en alignant le sélecteur de
position (F) avec le pictogramme @ - Fig. 8.

o Vérifiez que I'indicateur de présence de pres-
sion (D) soit descendu.

e Ouvrez votre autocuiseur.

Pour déplacer votre autocuiseur, servez-vous
des poignées de cuve.
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L'indicateur de présence de
pression (D) empéche I'ouver-
ture de I'autocuiseur s'il est
encore sous pression.

Attention au jet de vapeur.

Si lors de la décompression
vous observez des projections
anormales, remettez le sélec-
teur sur sa position initiale de
cuisson £z~ ou (Z5, at-
tendez quelques minutes,
puis redécompressez en vous
assurant qu'il n’y a plus de
projections.



Nettoyage et entretien

Pour le bon fonctionnement de votre appareil, veillez Ne laissez pas
L . o A
a respecter ces recommandations de nettoyage et séjourner d’aliments

d’entretien aprés chaque utilisation : dans votre
autocuiseur.

e Lavez votre autocuiseur aprés chaque utilisation Le brunissement et
avec de I’eau additionnée de produit vaisselle. les rayures qui
Procédez de méme pour le panier*. peuvent apparaitre

« N'utilisez jamais d’eau de javel ou de produits @ la suite d’une
chlorés, ceci altérerait la qualité de I'inox. longue utilisation

s . ne présentent pas
« Ne surchauffez pas votre cuve lorsqu’elle est vide. d’ir?convénienig.

Pour nettoyer I’intérieur de la cuve

e Lavez avec une éponge et du produit vaisselle. Vous pouvez

 Si I'intérieur de la cuve inox présente des reflets mettre la cuve
irisés ou points blancs, nettoyez-la avec du vinaigre et le panier®
blanc. au lave-vaisselle.

« Vous pouvez mettre la cuve au lave-vaisselle.

Pour nettoyer I’extérieur de la cuve

o Lavez-la avec une éponge et du produit vaisselle.

Pour nettoyer le couvercle

o Retirez le minuteur. Ne passez jamais le

o Aprés chaque utilisation, retirez le module et minuteur sous
lavez-le avec une éponge et du produit I’eau, ni au
vaisselle. lave-vaisselle.

e Vous pouvez mettre le couvercle au ;
I issell N N tire | inut I Base du systeme
ave-vaisselle aprés avoir retiré le minuteur, le automatique d'évacuation

joint et le module. d'air
e Si par mégarde vous retirez la base du
systéme automatique d’évacuation d’air,
remettez-la en place en appuyant et en

tournant simultanément.
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Ne passez jamais le joint au
lave-vaisselle .

Pour nettoyer le joint du couvercle

e Aprés chaque cuisson, nettoyez
le joint (G) et son logement.
e Lavez le joint avec une éponge et
' du produit vaisselle.
L « Pour remettre le joint en place, voir
NO - Fig. 13 et veillez a ce que I'ins-
cription « face coté couvercle » soit
contre le couvercle.

Pour nettoyer le module de commande

et les soupapes

o Retirez le module de commande du couvercle :
paragraphe « Module de commande ».

e Lavez le module avec du produit vaisselle puis
rincez-le sous un filet d’eau.

e Controlez a I'ceil et au jour que le conduit
d’évacuation de vapeur (A) n’est pas obstrué -
Fig.14. Sinon, passez-le sous I'eau.

o Vérifiez que la soupape de fonctionnement (P)
située a I'intérieur du module est mobile, en
positionnant le sélecteur de position sur £ et
en appuyant avec votre doigt - Fig. 15.

» Vous pouvez nettoyer cette soupape sous un jet
d’eau.

« Vérifiez également le bon fonctionnement de la
soupape de sécurité (Q) en appuyant fortement a
I’aide d’un coton-tige dans la partie centrale du
conduit qui doit &tre mobile - Fig. 16. Vous
pouvez nettoyer cette soupape sous un jet d’eau.

e Vérifiez la bonne mise en place du joint
d’étanchéité du module (0). Si ce joint est absent
ou abimé, des fuites peuvent apparaitre sous le
module lors du fonctionnement de votre
autocuiseur. La forme du joint permet de le retirer
et de le remettre en place facilement. Si besoin,
cette piéce est a votre disposition dans les centres
de Services Agrées TEFAL.
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N’ouvrez jamais le
module de
commande.

N’oubliez-pas de
retirer le minuteur.

Ne mettez jamais
le module de
commande au lave-
vaisselle.

N’utilisez pas
d’objet tranchant
ou pointu pour
effectuer cette
opération.



o Vérifiez la propreté de I'indicateur de présence de
pression (D), vous pouvez le nettoyer sous un jet
d’eau.

Pour nettoyer le minuteur ﬂ

 Utilisez un chiffon propre et sec.

« N’utilisez pas de solvant.

« Ne passez jamais le minuteur sous I’eau ou
au lave-vaisselle.

Pour ranger votre autocuiseur

« Retournez le couvercle sur la cuve - Fig. 17. N'essayez pas de ra-

Si votre autocuiseur posséde des poignées  Pattre les poignées®
rabattables® : sans appuyer sur

o Appuyez sur les boutons de déverrouillage (J) des :fgvz(r’;tlﬂﬂzg:
poignées. Paragraphe “Poignées rabattables”. ’

Pour changer le joint de votre autocuiseur

Il est impératif de e Changez le joint de votre autocuiseur tous les ans.
faire vérifier votre e Changez le joint votre autocuiseur si celui-ci
autocuiseur dans un présente une coupure.

Centre de Service e Prenez toujours un joint d’origine TEFAL,
Agréé TEFAL aprés correspondant a votre modéle.

10 ans d’utilisation.
pd . pd
Sécurité
Votre autocuiseur est équipé de plusieurs dispositifs de sécurité :

Sécurité a la fermeture

e Les mdchoires doivent se refermer sous le rebord
de la cuve (N). Si ce n’est pas le cas, il y a une fuite
de vapeur au niveau de I'indicateur de présence de
pression et votre autocuiseur ne peut pas monter
en pression (Voir paragraphe "Fermeture”).
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Sécurité a I’ouverture

« Si votre autocuiseur est sous pression, I’anse
d’ouverture/fermeture (E) ne peut étre actionnée
car le mécanisme est verrouillé par I'indicateur de
présence de pression.

« N'essayez jamais d'ouvrir votre autocuiseur en
force.

o N’agissez surtout pas sur I'indicateur de présence
de pression (D).

e Assurez-vous que la pression intérieure est
retombée.

o Si vous avez basculé I'anse d'ouverture/fermeture
(E) en position verticale, alors que |I'autocuiseur
était encore sous pression vous ne pouvez pas
I"ouvrir.

o Vérifiez que le selecteur de pression (F) est en
position <7 et attendez que l'indicateur de
présence de pression (D) soit en position basse.

Deux sécurités a la surpression

e Premier dispositif : la soupape de sécurité (Q)
libére la pression et de la vapeur s’échappe sous
le module de commande - Fig. 18.

e Second dispositif : le joint laisse échapper de
la vapeur entre le couvercle et la cuve - Fig. 19.

Si I'un des systémes de sécurité a la surpression
se déclenche :

o Arrétez la source de chaleur.

o Laissez refroidir complétement votre autocuiseur.

e Ouvrez-le.

o Vérifiez et nettoyez la soupape de
fonctionnement (P), le conduit d’évacuation
de vapeur (A), la soupape de sécurité (Q) et le
joint (G).

« Si apres ces vérifications et nettoyages votre
produit fuit ou ne fonctionne plus, ramenez-le
dans un Centre de Service agréé TEFAL.
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Recommandations d’utilisation

Garantie

1 - La vapeur est trés chaude lorsqu’elle sort de la
soupape de fonctionnement.

2 - Necherchez pas a forcer I’ouverture, assurez-vous
que I'indicateur de présence de pression (D) est
en position basse.

3 - Comme pour tout appareil de cuisson, assurez
une étroite surveillance si vous utilisez votre
autocuiseur a proximité d’enfants.

- Attention au jet de vapeur.

- Pour déplacer votre autocuiseur, servez-vous des
deux poignées de cuve.

6 - Ne laissez pas séjourner d’aliments dans votre

autocuiseur.

7 -N'’utilisez jamais d’eau de javel ou de produits
chlorés qui pourraient altérer la qualité de I’acier
inoxydable.

- Ne laissez pas le couvercle tremper dans I’eau.

- Changez le joint tous les ans ou si celui-ci
présente une coupure.

10 - Le nettoyage de votre autocuiseur s’effectue

impérativement a froid, I’appareil vide.

11 - Il est impératif de faire vérifier votre autocuiseur
dans un Centre de Service Agréé TEFAL aprés 10
ans d’utilisation.

12 - Ne transportez jamais votre autocuiseur par
I'anse.

v o

8
9

e Dans le cadre de I'utilisation préconisée par le

mode d’emploi,

la cuve de votre nouvel

autocuiseur TEFAL est garantie 10 ans contre :
- Tout défaut lié a la structure métallique de votre

cuve,

- Toute dégradation prématurée du métal de base.
o Sur les autres piéces, la garantie piéce et main
d’ceuvre, est de 1 an (sauf législation spécifique
de votre pays), contre tout défaut ou vice de

fabrication.
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e Cette garantie contractuelle sera acquise sur
présentation du ticket de caisse ou facture

correspondant a la date d’achat.

Ces garanties excluent :

e Les dégradations consécutives au non respect des
précautions importantes ou a des utilisations

négligentes, notamment :
- chocs,

- chutes,

- passage au four, ...

e Seuls les Centres de Services Agréés TEFAL sont
habilités a vous faire bénéficier de cette garantie.
e Veuillez appeler le numéro Azur pour I'adresse du
Centre de Service Agréé TEFAL le plus proche de

chez vous.

Marquages réglementaires

Marquage

Localisation

Identification du fabricant ou
marque commerciale

Sur le couvercle

Année et lot de fabrication
Référence modéle

Pression maximum de sécurité (PS)
Pression supérieure de fonctionne-
ment (PF)

Sur le bord supérieur du couvercle, vi-
sible lorsque celui-ci est en position
“ouverture”

Capacité

Sur le fond extérieur de la cuve
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TEFAL répond a vos questions

Problémes

Recommandations

Si vous ne pouvez
pas fermer le
couvercle :

o Vérifiez que I’anse d’ouverture/fermeture (E) est en
position verticale.

o Vérifiez la bonne mise en place du joint. Voir para-
graphe "Nettoyage et entretien”.

o Veillez a ce que les mdchoires se referment bien sous
le rebord de la cuve (N).

e Dans la cas d’une ouverture/fermeture en cours de
cuisson, appliquez une |égére pression au centre du
couvercle pour fermer votre autocuiseur.

Si I'indicateur de
présence de
pression n’est pas
monté :

Ceci est normal pendant les premiéres minutes. Si le

phénoméne persiste :

e Placez le sélecteur de position (F) sur I’'un des picto-
grammes de cuisson £z~ ou (Z5 .

e Si le probléme persiste, faites vérifier votre appareil
par un Centre de Service Agrée TEFAL.

Si I’indicateur de
présence de
pression est monté
et querien ne
s’échappe par la
soupape pendant
la cuisson :

Ceci est normal pendant les premiéres minutes.
Si le phénomeéne persiste, vérifiez que :
e La source de chaleur est assez forte, sinon aug-
mentez-la.
e La quantité de liquide dans la cuve est suffisante.
o Le sélecteur de position (F) est positionné sur £%5°
ou (3.
 Votre autocuiseur est bien fermé.
e Le joint ou le bord de la cuve ne sont pas détériorés.
e Le joint est bien positionné dans le couvercle, voir
paragraphe "Nettoyage et entretien”.
Si le phénomeéne persiste :
o Coupez la source de chaleur.
o Amenez le sélecteur de position (F) sur @
o Attendez la descente de I’indicateur de présence de
pression (D).
« Ouvrez votre autocuiseur.
» Nettoyez le conduit d’évacuation de vapeur (A).
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Problemes

Recommandations

Si la vapeur fuit
autour du couvercle
accompagnée d’un
bruit strident :

o Vérifiez que le joint n’est pas pincé entre la cuve et
le couvercle.

Si la vapeur fuit
autour du couvercle,
vérifiez :

e La bonne fermeture du couvercle.

e Le positionnement du joint dans le couvercle.

e Le bon état du joint, au besoin changez-le.

e La propreté du couvercle, du joint et de son
logement dans le couvercle.

o Le bon état du bord de la cuve.

Si I’'un des systémes
de sécurité se
déclenche :

o Arrétez la source de chaleur.

e Laissez refroidir votre autocuiseur sans le déplacer.

o Vérifiez que le selecteur (F) est en position .

o Attendez que I'indicateur de présence de pression
(D) soit descendu et ouvrez.

o Vérifiez et nettoyez le conduit d’évacuation de
vapeur, la soupape de sécurité et le joint.

o Sile défaut persiste, faites vérifier vo